COUNCIL NO. 057 SPONSOR: Mayor Bring ORDINANCE NO. 49-18

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RATE OF PAY FOR THE POSITION OF COMMERCIAL PLANS EXAMINER, AND THE DECLARING OF AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Ohio Board of Building Standards requires that a Certified Building Department maintain certain required personnel including Commercial Plans Examiner, and

WHEREAS, the rate of pay for the Plans Examiner has not been increased since January, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Sheffield Lake, State of Ohio:

- Section 1. That rate of pay for the position of Commercial Plans Examiner the current rate being Thirty and 00/100 Dollars (\$30.00) per inspection (plan review) as established by Ordinance No. 15-05 is hereby increased to Fifty-Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$55.00) per hour effective the first pay period of October, 2018.
- Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 3. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure made necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Sheffield Lake, Ohio, the emergency being the immediate necessity of establishing the rate of pay for the Commercial Plans Examiner effective the first pay period of October, 2018.

PASSED THIS _	DAY OF	, 2018.
Rosa Gee Leanna Stark Mark Cizl Steve Kovach Rocky Radeff Bill Wtulich	Yea Nay NV	MAYOR Dennis Bring PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL Rick Rosso
		CLERK OF COUNCIL Kay Fantauzzi
of Sheffield Lake DO this is a true and exact	y appointed Clerk of Council HEREBY CERTIFY that t copy of Ordinance#	